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Utilization: a secondary data analysis 

AUTHORS Shaula Woz, Suzanne Mitchell, Caroline Hesko, Michael Paasche-

Orlow, Jeffrey Greenwald, VK Chetty, Julie O’Donnell and Brian 

Jack 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Kathleen Finlahyson  
Research Fellow  
School of Nursing & Midwifery  
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 08/11/2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please could add in the significance details for the variables in the 
Poisson regression table of results (Table 3)  

 

REVIEWER Joseph S. Ross, MD, MHS  
Assistant Professor of Medicine  
Yale School of Medicine  
New Haven, CT USA 
 
I have no conflicts of interest to report in reviewing this manuscript.  

REVIEW RETURNED 27/01/2012 

 

THE STUDY More information on the study sample should be provided, including 
inclusion and exclusion criteria, enrollment rate, and so forth, so that 
readers do not have to go to the original trial to understand the study 
population.  
 
The Methods section needs to be reorganized and made more clear, 
with text devoted to the study design and patients; main outcome 
variable of interest; other variables of interest (all defined, including 
how categorized and how the information was obtained – Self 
report? Administrative data? Electronic medical record?); and 
statistical analysis.  
 
An interaction test would be necessary to report the results that the 
Authors have focused on (determining whether the predictors of 
hospital utilization differ among men and women). 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS A few of the secondary outcomes are not defined in the Methods 
(among those not defined included questions about understanding 
and preparedness). These “questions” could be outcomes, but they 
could also be predictors of re-utilization. Considering that there were 
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significant differences between men and women in these secondary 
outcomes, why were they not tested as predictors of re-utilization? 

GENERAL COMMENTS In this manuscript, Dr. Mitchell and colleagues analyze data from the 
Re-Engineered Discharge (RED) trial to examine whether there was 
any association between patient sex and hospital utilization within 30 
days of discharge. While this article is of general interest, several 
matters need better explanation.  
 
First, I appreciated the logic behind the hypotheses for why men and 
women would differ in their 30-day hospital utilization post-
discharge. However, the authors do not justify why the RED trial 
provides either a useful or appropriate sample in which to study this 
question.  
 
Second, the authors conduct an analysis stratified by sex to 
determine whether predictors of hospital utilization differ among men 
and women. A more appropriate method would be to test for 
interactions between sex and these other patient characteristic 
variables to determine if the relationship between the characteristic 
and utilization differ by sex. The significance value from those 
interaction tests will more accurately inform us as to whether the 
predictors of hospital utilization differ among men and women.  
 
Third, few of the secondary outcomes are not defined in the 
Methods (among those not defined included questions about 
understanding and preparedness). These “questions” could be 
outcomes, but they could also be predictors of re-utilization. 
Considering that there were significant differences between men and 
women in these secondary outcomes, why were they not tested as 
predictors of re-utilization? 
 
Specific Comments:  
 
A slightly reorganized methods section, with text devoted to the 
study design and patients; main outcome variable of interest; other 
variables of interest (all defined, including how categorized and how 
the information was obtained – Self report? Administrative data? 
Electronic medical record?); and statistical analysis would be far 
clearer.  
 
That said, more information on the study sample should be provided, 
including inclusion and exclusion criteria, enrollment rate, and so 
forth, so that readers do not have to go to the original trial to 
understand the study population.  
 
Furthermore, the main outcome measure is currently defined on 
both page 4 and page 6.  
 
Person-time was specified in the Methods but not reported in the 
Results.  
 
In Table 2, the secondary outcomes on understanding and 
preparedness should be written as “Well understood or understood” 
your appointments …” so that readers do not need to read footnotes 
to understand the meaning behind the data presented.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
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We addressed each of these issues as requested. The title and abstract have been revised and the 

authors' contributions have been corrected to reflect that all existing authors contributed significantly 

and meet requirements.  

 

2) We were asked for significance data for variables in table 3.  

Response: We have included confidence intervals in table 3 to indicate the significance of the IRRs in 

the Poisson regression.  

 

3) Reviewer 2: "...the authors do not justify why the RED trial provides either a useful or appropriate 

sample in which to study this question."  

Response: We agree that larger datasets could be used to address this question, however we would 

likely be forfeiting the detailed data afforded by this clinical trial data such as depression symptom 

status, marital status, charlson score,....that may contribute significantly to gender differences in risk 

for early unplanned rehospitalization and offer some explanation for the findings we derived.  

 

4) "..A more appropriate method would be to test for interactions between sex and these other patient 

characteristic variables to determine if the relationship between the characteristic and utilization differ 

by sex. The significance value from those interaction tests will more accurately inform us as to 

whether the predictors of hospital utilization differ among men and women."  

Response: We agree that testing for interaction terms is another acceptable option to exam this 

question. After considering these options, we decided to use a stratified regression because of the 

detail provided to the reader from conducting separate analyses... in seeing that males and females 

are different on several significant aspects that may contribute to increased risk of readmission.  

 

5) Third, few of the secondary outcomes are not defined in the Methods (among those not defined 

included questions about understanding and preparedness). These “questions” could be outcomes, 

but they could also be predictors of re-utilization. Considering that there were significant differences 

between men and women in these secondary outcomes, why were they not tested as predictors of re-

utilization?  

Response: Thank you for this comment. As outcomes, these are phenomena that occurred after the 

hospitalization. The perspective we have taken with our work in this paper is the perspective of 

clinicians who interact with patients when they are admitted and what modifiable factors they could 

know about their patients at that point in the course of care.  

 

In response to specific comments:  

 

1) We revised the methods section to include text about the original Project RED clinical trial including 

details about the study sample.  

2) We clarified the definition of the main outcome between the methods section and the statistical 

analysis section  

3) We included report of person-time in results section  

4) Table 2 was revised to clarify the reported data  

 

We are very appreciative of this opportunity to address the deficiencies and incorporate these helpful 

recommendations into a revised manuscript. Please let us know if there any additional details you 

would like us to address. We look forward to hearing your final decision in the near future.  

 

Sincerely,  

Suzanne Mitchell  

 

Suzanne Mitchell, MD MS  
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Assistant Professor, Family Medicine  

Boston University School of Medicine 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joseph S. Ross, MD, MHS  
Assistant Professor of Medicine  
Yale School of Medicine  
New Haven, CT USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14/02/2012 

 

THE STUDY Interaction tests should be used to assess differences in outcomes 
for men versus women. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The objective was to determine whether predictors of outcomes 
varied for men versus women -- an interaction test is required. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no conflicts of interest to report in reviewing this manuscript.  
 
General Comments:  
 
In this revised manuscript, Dr. Mitchell and colleagues update their 
presentation of data from the Re-Engineered Discharge (RED) trial 
to examine whether there was any association between patient sex 
and hospital utilization within 30 days of discharge in response to 
comments from at least one reviewer. 
 
'I remain unconvinced about the decision to stratify the analyses 
without first testing the interactions -- that's my biggest concern, 
because they are suggesting that their analyses demonstrate that 
different characteristics were predictive of readmission among men 
and women.  
 
Specific Comments:  
 
The data collection section of the Methods should be provided 
before defining primary and secondary outcomes.  
 
For clarity, I continue to think that the secondary outcomes 
presented in Table 2 on understanding and preparedness should be 
written as “Well understood or understood” your appointments …” so 
that readers do not need to read footnotes to understand the 
meaning behind the data presented. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

After reviewing our analyses for this study we determined that we did test several interactions with the 

GENDER variable, (including gender*study group, gender*depression, gender*health literacy, 

gender*havePCP, gender*employment, gender*preventable.adm) and 4 of 6 were significant. For this 

reason, we decided that there were significant differences by gender in risk factors for readmission 

that warranted a stratified regression approach.  

 

We believe this was the right approach for the analysis and welcome further feedback or questions.  

 

Thank you again for your time and helpful feedback.  
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